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Landmarks Preservation Advisory Board STAFF REPORT 
Case File Number PLN20124 May 2, 2022 

Location: 1431 Franklin Street 

Assessor's Parcel Number: 008 062100807 
Proposal: Major Conditional Use Permit and Regular Design Review to construct 

a 27-story (424-foot tall) 419,480 square feet office tower with a 
parking garage above grade. 

Applicant: TC II 1431 Franklin, LLC 
Phone Number: Kyle Winkler, Tidewater Capital, (510) 290-9901 
Case File Number: PLN20124 
Owner: TC II 1431 Franklin, LLC 
Planning Permits Required: Major Conditional Use Permit for large scale development; Regular 

Design Review 
General Plan: Central Business District 
Zoning: CBD-P Central Business District Pedestrian Retail Commercial Zone 

Height Area 7, no limit 
Environmental Determination: Determination Pending, Environmental analysis to be conducted prior 

to any discretionary action. 
Historic Status: Project site is located within an existing listed National Register 

historic resource, the Downtown Historic District Area of Primary 
Importance (API). 

City Council District: 3 
Status: In review 
Action to be Taken: Receive public and Landmarks Preservation Advisory Board 

comments on the revised design. 
For Further Information: Contact case planner Michele T. Morris at 510-238-2235 or 

mmorris2@oaklandca.gov 

SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to seek input and comment regarding compliance with historic resource regulations 
from the Landmarks Preservation Advisory Board (LPAB) regarding a revised proposal for construction of a new 
27-story office tower at 1431 Franklin Street. The proposed development would be approximately 425 feet tall
and include an above grade parking garage.

The project is located at 1431 Franklin Street which is currently a surface parking lot in the Downtown Historic 
District, an Area of Primary Importance (API).  

The development proposal would be required to meet the Regular Design Review Findings, Major Conditional 
Use Permit for large-scale developments that involve more than 200,000 square feet of new floor area due to the 
construction of new dwelling units, as well as additional Findings related to historic properties. 

As the project involves a California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) historic resource per Policy 3.8 of the 
General Plan’s Historic Preservation Element, further historical analysis is needed to determine whether the project 
will have a significant effect either on the existing building or the API as a whole. However, the process of analysis 
requires a finalized design and is integral to the determination of an impact. 
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

The subject property consists of an approximately 20,974 square-foot lot on the northwest side of Franklin Street 
which currently contains a surface parking lot.  The property is located at the center of the block between 14th and 
15th Streets, and one block east of Broadway. The eastern property line fronts Franklin Street, and the remaining 
property lines are surrounded by existing buildings at 1411 and 1441 Franklin Street (a Potentially Designated 
Historic Property or PDHP), 420 and 436 14th Street, 421 15th Street, 425 15th Street (PDHP), and 1440 
Broadway (Local Register) at the rear property line. Also, on the corner of this block is the Oakland Title Insurance 
Co. building, at 401 15th Street (a Local Landmark), and the Alameda County Title Insurance building at 1404 
Franklin Street. The site is located within the Downtown Historic District, an Area of Primary Importance (API). 

// 
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Background and Context 

Historic Context 

The project site is located in the Downtown Oakland Historic District API which includes approximately 11 city 
blocks. Tall buildings and lower height buildings can be found throughout the district and include varying sized 
office, retail, civic and institutional buildings. According to the National Register of Historic Places (U.S. 
Department of the Interior, National Park Service), the Downtown Oakland Historic District API developed with 
most of its tall office buildings east of Broadway. Also, most of the district’s buildings were built with little or no 
front or side setbacks. Contributing buildings to the district showcase “general unity of design,” including brick 
and masonry surfaces, neoclassical ornament, terra cotta or metal cornices, and Chicago-style window styling. 
Other common features include generous openings facing the street for commercial ground floors, four-story glass 
base, and spacious office lobbies. 

Application 

The applicant has two proposals for the 1431 Franklin site: one entitlement application for a residential project; 
and a separate entitlement application for a commercial project.  The LPAB is currently reviewing the proposed 
commercial project.  Staff will present the proposed residential project to the LPAB at a later date, based on 
direction from the Design Review Committee of the Planning Commission (see discussion below, under “Public 
Review to Date”). 

Public Review to Date 

Design Review Committee of the Planning Commission 

The proposed project was considered by the Design Review Committee (DRC) at their meeting of December 8, 
2021.  

On January 10, 2022, the LPAB reviewed and provided comments on this project, the commercial proposal. The 
LPAB gave instructions to revise the proposed design of the building and provided comments which are 
summarized as follows: 

• The design should fit the historic context of the API, from the ground floor throughout the tower.
• A distinctly different approach to the design should be considered, especially as to its massing and opacity.
• The design and materials of the base should be a focus of the revised design.
• The pattern of openings should have a better sense of regular rhythm across the building façade.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The proposed project plans, elevations, and illustrations are provided in Attachment A to this report. In general, 
the proposed plans include a modern architectural styled, 27-story commercial development with a lobby entrance, 
abundant glazing at the ground floor and throughout the proposed building. The new commercial tower would be 
424 feet tall and encompass 419,480 square feet in area. The proposed tower design would have three floors of 
parking and three floors of landscaped amenity spaces within the tower and one on the rooftop. The proposal 
includes 94 regular parking spaces and six tandem parking spaces. The parking garage is set back from the front 
property line which allows for a high-ceiling lobby. The exterior materials for this modern-styled building include 
panelized grey and black brick veneers, anodized aluminum metal panels, metal-framed windows with brick 
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pilaster at the base all built right at the front property line. The amenity spaces will feature hedge-lined clear- glass 
railings, and columns clad in anodized aluminum slats.  

The applicant has revised the design in terms of fenestration pattern and type, and architectural style. The design 
now employs punched windows with varying window sizes surrounded by metal panels at the base and amenity 
levels, instead of a slightly irregular pattern of vertically oriented windows throughout the building. At the ground 
floor level, rectangular, brick columns remain, but without the off-centered pattern of placement. The newly 
revised tower now features an aluminum wall system with multi-paned windows on alternating façades with 
punched windows surrounded by brick veneer.    

GENERAL PLAN ANALYSIS 

Land Use and Transportation Element 

The proposed project site is in the Central Business District General Plan land use designation. The intent of the 
Central Business District land use designation is “to encourage, support, and enhance the downtown area as a 
high-density mixed use urban center of regional importance and a primary hub for business, communications, 
office, government, high technology, retail, entertainment, and transportation in Northern California.” The Land 
Use Element further describes the desired character and uses of this designation to include a “mix of large-scale 
offices, commercial, urban (high-rise) residential, institutional, open space, cultural, educational, arts, 
entertainment, service, community facilities, and visitor uses.”   

The following is an analysis of how the proposed project meets applicable General Plan objectives (staff analysis 
in indented, italicized text below each objective):   

• Policy D6.1 - Developing Vacant Lots. Construction on vacant land or to replace surface parking lots
should be encouraged throughout the downtown, where possible.

o The subject property currently contains a parking lot.

• Objective D7: Facilitate and promote downtown Oakland’s position as the primary office center for the
region.

o The proposal is for a tower with 27 floors of commercial office space.

• Objective D8: Build on the current office nodes near the 12th and 19th Street BART stations to establish
these locations as the principal centers for office development in the city.

o The project is located within two blocks of the 12th Street BART station and three blocks from
19th Street BART station.

ZONING ANALYSIS 

The project is located within the Historic Downtown district in the CBD-P Central Business District Pedestrian 
Retail Commercial Zone. The following discussion outlines the purpose of the CBD-P regulations, with staff 
analysis provided below in indented, italicized text: 

• Create, maintain, and enhance areas of the Central Business District for ground-level, pedestrian-
oriented, active storefront uses. Upper story spaces are intended to be available for a wide range of office
and residential activities.
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o The project proposes the construction of a building tower for primarily administrative
commercial uses that will contribute to vibrancy of the Historic Downtown district.

Zoning Analysis 

Criteria CBD-P Proposed Analysis 
Administrative Commercial Permitted Office/Administrative Allowed 

Minimum Lot Dimensions 

Lot Width mean 25 ft. approx. 99.6 ft. Complies 

Frontage 25 ft. 100.18 ft. Complies 

Lot Area 4,000 sf 20,974 sf Complies 

Minimum/Maximum Setbacks 

Minimum Front Setback 0 ft. Complies 

Maximum front and street side 
for the first story (see Additional 
Regulation #3)  

5 ft. 0 ft. Complies 

Maximum front and street side 
for the second and third stories 
or 35 ft., whatever is lower (See 
Additional Regulation #3) 

5 ft. 0 ft. Complies 

Minimum interior side 0 ft. 0 ft. Complies 

Rear 0 ft. 0 ft. Complies 

Total Required Parking No spaces required. 100 spaces, including 6 
tandem parking spaces. 

Complies; Tandem parking 
will require an approved 
Conditional Use Permit. 

Maximum Number of Parking 
Spaces 

Ground floor: One (1) 
space for each three 
hundred (300) square feet 
of floor area; Above 
Ground floor: One (1) 
space for each five 
hundred (500) square feet 
of floor area. 

1,822 spaces Complies 

Maximum Height of Building 
Base  

120 ft. 62.5 ft. Complies 

Maximum Height, Total No height limit 424 ft. Complies 

Minimum Height, New 
principal buildings 

45 ft. 443 ft. Complies 

Maximum Lot Coverage 

Building base (for each story) 100% of site area 100% Complies 

Average per story lot coverage 
above the building base 

85% of site area of 10,000 
sf., whichever is greater 

85% Complies 

Tower Regulations 

Maximum average area of floor 
plates 

No maximum approx. 17,000 sf Complies 

Maximum tower elevation 
length 

No maximum 362 ft. Complies 
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Design Review 

The Design Review Compliance Matrix for the proposed project is provided as Attachment B to this report. 
Where the project is not in compliance with any guidelines, as noted in the compliance matrix, the lack of 
compliance is discussed in the Zoning and Related Issues section of this report. 

Planning Permits Required 

The construction of a building facility requires Regular Design Review pursuant to Planning Code Chapters 
17.58.020 and 17.136, subject to several Design Review Criteria. Furthermore, pursuant to Section 17.136.055.C, 
the proposal is required to appear before the Landmarks Preservation Advisory Board for a recommendation prior 
to a decision being made upon the application involving any construction of a new principal building in an API. 

KEY ISSUES 

Design 

Staff is requesting the LPAB provide comments on the proposed development within the context of the listed 
design review criteria below in this section as well as the applicable LMSAP Design Guidelines which are 
discussed below, along with staff’s initial assessment.  

Staff has worked with the applicant to refine the proposed design for the building site. Staff reviewed the proposed 
project in accordance with the Design Review Regulations for CBD Zones, Regular Design Review, Special 
Regulations for Historic Properties in the Central Business District and the Lake Merritt Station Area District 
Zones, and Historic Preservation Element findings. The project meets the following key criteria: 

Zoning Design Regulations 
Sec. 17.58.060 A  

Requirement Compliance Analysis 

Minimum height of ground 
floor Nonresidential Facilities  

15 ft. Complies 

Zoning Design Standards Sec. 
17.58.060 B 
4. Parking and Loading
Location

For newly constructed 
principal buildings, access to 
parking and loading facilities 
through driveways, garage 
doors, or other means shall 
not be from the principal 
street when alternative access 
is feasible from another 
location such as a secondary 
frontage or an alley.  

Complies 

6. Upper Story Windows An ample placement of 
windows above the ground 
floor is required at all street-
fronting facades. To create 
visual interest, the placement 
and style of windows shall 
contribute to a coherent and 
appealing composition on the 

Complies 
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facade. Less window space is 
only permitted in exceptional 
cases if it contributes to a 
specific objective of the 
visual style and aesthetic 
effect of the building. 
Whenever possible, windows 
should be on all sides of a 
tower. 

Design Guidelines for 
Corridors and Commercial 
Areas 

 Compliance Analysis 

#4.2.1 Provide a high 
proportion of glazed surfaces 
versus solid wall areas in all 
storefronts. 

 Complies 

#5.3.1 Avoid large blank walls 
on the street facade of a 
building; provide visual interest 
when blank walls are 
unavoidable. 

 Complies 

 
 
Issues 
 
Design issues remain and the project plans require more detail in response to the design guidelines and findings 
listed above in the Design section. The applicant has responded to staff comments with explanations of the design 
approach and architectural style of the design, but there remains a lack of detail on the plans and resolution of non-
compliance. Staff has identified the following outstanding design issues related to the project excerpted from 
Attachment B to this report. Staff would like LPAB to consider addressing the following issues: 
 

Regulation/Finding Compliance Analysis 

Historic Preservation Element, Policy 3.5, Findings 
 

1. The design matches or is compatible with, but not 
necessarily identical to, the property’s existing or 
historical design; 

Does not comply. Staff believes more specific 
details such as arrangement, bulk, texture, 
materials, and appurtenances, especially in 
relation to other facilities in the vicinity, and 
within the tower.  

2. The proposed design comprehensively modifies and 
is at least equal in quality to the existing design and is 
compatible with the character of the neighborhood 

Does not comply. Staff believes that the 
comprehensiveness of design is still unclear as to 
quality and compatibility with the API. The 
neighborhood features towers at one-block 
intervals and include stepped-back overall design 
patterns which tend to minimize the visual impact 
of the tall buildings and reduce their bulk.  

Sec. 17.136.055 B – Special regulations for historic 
properties in the Central Business District and the Lake 
Merritt Station Area District Zones, 2. Findings 

 

a. Any proposed new construction is compatible with the 
existing API in terms of massing, siting, rhythm, 
composition, patterns of openings, quality of material, 
and intensity of detailing; 

Does not comply. Staff is concerned with the 
quality and durability of the exterior materials.  
The design lacks specificity of the design, details 
of composition, patterns of openings, and quality 
of materials. 
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Regulation/Finding Compliance Analysis 
c. The proposal provides high visual interest that either 
reflects the level and quality of visual interest of the API 
contributors or otherwise enhances the visual interest of 
the API. 

Does not comply. The proposal does not reflect the 
level and quality of visual interest of the API 
contributors or otherwise enhance the visual 
interest of the API. More details of composition, 
materials and projection are needed. 

d. The proposal is consistent with the visual 
cohesiveness of the API. For the purpose of this finding, 
visual cohesiveness is the architectural character, the 
sum of all visual aspects, features, and materials that 
defines the API. A new structure contributes to the visual 
cohesiveness of a district if it relates to the design 
characteristics of a historic district while also conveying 
its own time. New construction may do so by drawing 
upon some basic building features, such as the way in 
which a building is located on its site, the manner in 
which it relates to the street, its basic mass, form, 
direction or orientation (horizontal vs. vertical), recesses 
and projections, quality of materials, patterns of 
openings and level of detailing. When some 
combination of these design variables are arranged in a 
new building to relate to those seen traditionally in the 
area, but integral to the design and character of the 
proposed new construction, visual cohesiveness results 

Does not comply. The proposal fails to clearly 
relate to the district in rhythm, ornamentation, 
projections, materials or colors, and level of 
detailing. The windows, recesses, and spaces 
adjacent to the amenity levels, materials, and 
ornamentation are not clear as to 
dimension/measurements, composition, or 
purpose of form on the floor plan or elevations. 

Sec. 17.116.080, Off-street parking—Commercial 
Activities, A. Minimum Parking for Commercial 
Activities – Total Required Parking: None 

Does not comply. The application proposes a total 
of 100 off-street parking spaces which exceeds the 
minimum parking requirement.  The parking 
spaces are located at the front of the building, 
adjacent to Franklin Street, resulting in a non-
activated vertical façade.  The lack of activation 
resulting from the parking location does not 
support the goal of a thriving commercial corridor 
in the heart of Downtown Oakland. 

 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION 
 
An analysis of the project’s compliance with CEQA has not been completed at this time. However, a scope of 
work for environmental review has been submitted, and staff is in the process of finalizing the document.  
 
 
KEY ISSUES 
 
The design proposal requires more details on the plans such as arrangement, bulk, texture, materials, and 
appurtenances, especially in relation to other facilities in the vicinity. The proposed plans attempt to describe the 
applicant’s architectural approach to the buildings design, but this information has not been communicated on the 
proposed plan elevations, floor plans, landscape plans and site plan. The overall design lacks refinement of 
massing, responsiveness to the historic context, and details regarding exterior materials and treatments on the 
plans. This results in a proposal that is massive and monolithic in form, without enough information to determine 
design integrity or viability. The proposal conveys an unrefined and stark exterior design lacking in complexity 
and contextual responsiveness and does not reflect the level and quality of visual interest of the API contributors, 
or otherwise enhance the visual interest of the API. Staff believes that the proposed design should be revised to 
clearly relate to the API in rhythm, ornamentation, projections, materials or colors, and level of detailing. 
The proposed project includes parking occupying the building frontage facing Franklin Street. This non-activated 
frontage does not support a rich commercial corridor, as is desired for Franklin Street (and Downtown Oakland, 



Landmarks Preservation Advisory Board May 2, 2022 
Case File Number: PLN20124 Page 10 
 
 

  #2 
  

generally). No parking spaces are required in the CBD-P zone for commercial activities. Section 17.116.240 D - 
Tandem Spaces and Berths, requires the following: 

In any zone, tandem parking may be permitted for Nonresidential Activities upon the 
granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure 
in Chapter 17.134 and upon determination that such proposal conforms to either or 
both of the following use permit criteria:  

1. That a full-time parking attendant supervises the parking arrangements at all 
times when the activities served are in active operation;  
2. That there is a total of ten (10) or fewer parking spaces on a lot, or within a 
separate parking area or areas on a lot, which spaces are provided solely for 
employees. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 
1. Receive any testimony from the applicant and/or interested parties. 
2. Provide direction and recommendations to staff and the applicant regarding the design of the proposed 

building, with specific regards to: 
a. Has the applicant provided adequately detailed information on the design to demonstrate a well-

composed design with consideration to site, landscape, bulk, height, arrangement, textures, 
materials, colors and appurtenances? 

b. Is the proposed design compatible with the existing API in terms of massing, siting, rhythm, 
composition, patterns of openings, quality of material, and intensity of detailing?  

c. Does the street-facing frontage include forms that reflect the widths and rhythm of the existing 
façades fronting Franklin Street?  

d. Would the proposal result in a building or addition with exterior visual quality, craftsmanship, 
detailing, and high quality and durable materials that is at least equal to that of the API 
contributors? and 

e. Should parking be located along the building frontage along Franklin in the base of the building? 
 

Prepared by:  
 
 

 
Michele T. Morris 
Planner III 

 
 

 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
_____________________ 
Catherine Payne, Development Planning Manager 
Bureau of Planning 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
A. Proposed Plans, dated January 28, 2022 
B. Design Review Conformance Matrix (PLN20124) 
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EXISTING STREET ELEVATION

FACADES EXTENDED

Continuing the adjacent facades across the site reveals 
the existing relationships. The primary commonality 
is that both are solid walls with punched-windows. 
Furthermore, the facades both employ a classical three 
part break down. This results in approximate datum 
lines and window sizes that can be leveraged to create 
a blended proposal.
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EMULATES RHYTHM OF STREET FACADE WINDOWS AND ENTRIES 
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GROUND FLOOR
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SHARES PUNCHED WINDOW PROPORTIONS AND RHYTHM WITH NEIGHBORS

1407 FRANKLIN ST 1445 FRANKLIN ST1431 FRANKLIN AVE (PROPOSED)
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PUNCHED ATTIC WINDOWS 

ATTIC WINDOWS

1407 FRANKLIN ST 1445 FRANKLIN ST1431 FRANKLIN AVE (PROPOSED)



1431 FRANKLIN ST  
Office Entitlement

TIDEWATER CAPITAL
564 Market Street, Suite 225
San Francisco, CA 94104 Page - 19

1/28/2022

OFFICE TOWER PROGRAM



1431 FRANKLIN ST  
Office Entitlement

TIDEWATER CAPITAL
564 Market Street, Suite 225
San Francisco, CA 94104 Page - 20

1/28/2022

indoor and outdoor amenities on 3 floors and roof

21 floors of office

100 stalls over 3 floors
office lobby and back of house
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1.  PANELIZED GREY BRICK VENEER
2.  ANODIZED ALUMINUM METAL PANELS 
3.  PANELIZED BLACK BRICK VENEER
4.  ANODIZED ALUMINUM METAL SOFFIT
5.  METAL FRAMED WINDOWS WITH BRICK PILASTER
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4.  METAL FRAMED WINDOWS WITH BRICK PILASTER
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1

3

2

4

LOWER AMENITY SPACE

1

2

3

4

5

5

1. ANODIZED ALUMINUM METAL PANELS
2. COLUMNS CLAD IN ANODIZED ALUMINUM SLATS
3. PANELIZED GREY BRICK VENEER
4. ANODIZED ALUMINUM METAL PANELS
5. PANELIZED BLACK BRICK VENEER
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1

3

2

4

UPPER AMENITY LEVEL

1

2

1

4
3

1. ALUMINUM WINDOW WALL SYSTEM
2. ANODIZED ALUMINUM METAL PANELS 
3. OUTDOOR AMENITY SPACE
4. COLUMNS CLAD IN ANODIZED ALUMINUM SLATS
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1

3

2

1

2

3

DETAILS

1.  PANELIZED GREY BRICK VENEER
2.  ANODIZED ALUMINUM METAL PANELS 
3.  ALUMINUM WINDOW WALL SYSTEM
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1 2

1
2

3

4

5
3 4

5

ROOFTOP AMENITY 1. PANELIZED GREY BRICK VENEER
2. ALUMINUM WINDOW WALL SYSTEM 
3. ANODIZED ALUMINUM METAL PANELS 
4. ANODIZED ALUMINUM METAL PANELS
5. OUTDOOR ROOFTOP AMENITY
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OFFICE BUILDING CORE
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CONVENTIONAL OFFICE CORE

10’ FIRE CODE SETBACK

PROPOSED OFFICE CORE

FRANKLIN
 ST.

FRANKLIN
 ST.

10’

10’

30’

70’

10’

20’ WIDE CORE

IDEAL SPACE BETWEEN CORE AND 
FACADE FOR AN OFFICE FLOOR 
WOULD BE 50’- 60’. 

LARGER CLEAR SPACE IS USABLE 
FOR OFFICE LAYOUT

BY LOCATING THE FIRE-RATED 
CORE AGAINST THE PROPERTY LINE, 

LEASABLE SPACE IS MAXIMIZED
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1

3

2

4

5

1

2

3

4

5

OFFICE CORE 1. PANELIZED GREY BRICK VENEER
2. METAL PANELS WITH ALUMINUM FRAMES
3. ALUMINUM WINDOW WALL SYSTEM
4. ANODIZED ALUMINUM METAL PANELS
5. COLUMNS CLAD IN ANODIZED ALUMINUM SLATS
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OVERALL RENDERS
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DRAFT

OVERALL LOOKING SOUTH-WEST
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DRAFT

OVERALL LOOKING NORTH-WEST
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DRAFT

FRANKLIN STREET ELEVATION LOOKING SOUTH-WEST
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DRAFT

FRANKLIN STREET ELEVATION LOOKING NORTH-WEST
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PROJECT IN CONTEXT
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EXISTING PROPOSED

VIEW FROM 14TH LOOKING WEST
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EXISTING PROPOSED

VIEW FROM BROADWAY LOOKING EAST
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EXISTING PROPOSED

VIEW FROM CITY HALL LOOKING EAST
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EXISTING PROPOSED

VIEW FROM CITY HALL LOOKING EAST
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EXISTING PROPOSED

VIEW FROM CITY FRANKLIN LOOKING SOUTH
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EXISTING PROPOSED

VIEW FROM FRANKLIN LOOKING NORTH
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EXISTING PROPOSED

VIEW FROM I-880
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EXISTING PROPOSED

VIEW FROM I-980
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EXISTING PROPOSED

VIEW FROM SAN PABLO AVE
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EXISTING PROPOSED

VIEW FROM 18TH ST 
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PLANS AND SECTIONS
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NORTH ELEVATION

T.O. ROOF
424’ ABOVE GRADE

Mechanical screen

Punched window pre-cast system with brick 
facade and aluminum anodized windows and 
low-e glass. Brick color to be determined 
(Approximate color shown is proposed)

Amenity deck. Glass enclosure

Aluminum anodized window wall system with 
low-e glass and spandrel panels

UPPER AMENITY
292’-6” ABOVE GRADE

MID AMENITY
147’-6” ABOVE GRADE

LOWER AMENITY
59’ ABOVE GRADE
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Mechanical screen

Pre-cast system with brick facade and 
metal panels. Brick color to be determined 
(Approximate color shown is proposed)

Amenity deck. Glass enclosure

Aluminum anodized window wall system with 
low-e glass and spandrel panels

SOUTH ELEVATION

T.O. ROOF
424’ ABOVE GRADE

UPPER AMENITY
292’-6” ABOVE GRADE

MID AMENITY
147’-6” ABOVE GRADE

LOWER AMENITY
59’ ABOVE GRADE
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EAST ELEVATION

Punched window pre-cast system with brick 
facade and aluminum anodized windows and 
low-e glass. Brick color to be determined 
(Approximate color shown is proposed)

Aluminum anodized window wall system with 
low-e glass and spandrel panels

T.O. ROOF
424’ ABOVE GRADE

UPPER AMENITY 
292’- 6” ABOVE GRADE

LOWER  AMENITY 
59’ ABOVE GRADE
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WEST ELEVATION

T.O. ROOF
424’ ABOVE GRADE

T.O. ROOF
147’- 6” ABOVE GRADE

Amenity deck.

Aluminum anodized window wall system with low-e 
glass and spandrel panels

Punched window pre-cast system with brick 
facade and aluminum anodized windows and 
low-e glass. Brick color to be determined 
(Approximate color shown is proposed)
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WEST ELEVATIONSOUTH ELEVATIONNORTH ELEVATION EAST ELEVATION

EXTERIOR LIGHTING LAYOUT

Potential landscape and 
feature lighting at roof

Potential landscape and feature 
lighting on amenity level

Potential landscape and 
feature lighting at entry

Potential landscape and 
feature lighting at roof

Potential landscape and feature 
lighting on amenity level

Potential landscape 
and feature lighting 

on amenity level

Potential landscape 
and feature lighting 

on amenity level
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WEST ELEVATIONSOUTH ELEVATIONNORTH ELEVATION EAST ELEVATION

SIGNAGE

Potential building 
signage at roof

Potential building 
signage at roof

Potential building 
signage at lobby

Potential location for 
public art
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LEVELS HEIGHT ABOVE 
GRADE (FT.)

GROSS 
HORIZONTAL 

AREA (1)

EXCLUDED AREA 
(1) FLOOR AREA (1) PROJECT NAME: 1431 FRANKLIN OFFICES

AMENITIES ROOF DECK 424'-0" 2,195               -                   2,195               
27 409'-6" 17,080              -                   17,080              PROJECT ADDRESS: 1431 FRANKLIN STREET OAKLAND, CA 94612
26 395'-0" 17,080              -                   17,080              
25 380'-6" 17,080              -                   17,080              OWNER: TIDEWATER CAPITAL
24 366'-0" 17,080              -                   17,080              
23 351'-6" 17,080              -                   17,080              APN: 8-621-8-7
22 337'-0" 17,080              -                   17,080              
21 322'-6" 17,080              -                   17,080              ZONING: CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT PEDESTRIAN RETAIL COMMERCIAL ZONE (CBD-P)

AMENITIES 20 294'-0" 17,080              -                   17,080              
19 279'-6" 17,080              -                   17,080              ZONING SPECIFIC PLAN: DOWNTOWN SPECIFIC PLAN (PROPOSED); HEIGHT AREA 7, NO LIMIT
18 265'-0" 17,080              -                   17,080              
17 250'-6" 17,080              -                   17,080              TOTAL LOT AREA: 20,974 SQUARE FEET
16 236'-0" 17,080              -                   17,080              
15 221'-6" 17,080              -                   17,080              FLOOR AREA RATION: 20:1 (DOES NOT EXCEED 20:1 MAX RATIO)
14 207'-0" 17,080              -                   17,080              
13 192'-6" 17,080              -                   17,080              
12 178'-0" 17,080              -                   17,080              

AMENITIES 11 149'-6" 17,080              -                   17,080              
10 135'-0" 17,080              -                   17,080              TOTAL STORIES: 27 STORIES
9 120'-6" 17,080              -                   17,080              Lot Coverage (Allowed) 85%
8 106'-0" 17,080              -                   17,080              Lot Coverage (Provided) 97%
7 91'-6" 17,080              -                   17,080              
6 77'-0" 17,080              -                   17,080              
5 62'-6" 17,080              -                   17,080              
4 45'-0" 13,485              11,190              2,295               
3 35'-0" 20,408              17,879              2,529               
2 25'-0" 20,408              17,879              2,529               

MEZZANINE 10'-0" 15'-0" 18,960              14,973              3,987               
LOBBY 1 0 20,200              7,095               13,105              
TOTAL 488,496            69,016              419,480            

OFFICE SQFT TOTAL FLOOR AREA TOTAL
341,546     1,138               LONG-TERM 419,480            41.95     

683                  SHORT-TERM 419,480            20.97     
ALLOWED 1,822               REQUIRED 63          
PROVIDED 100                  PROVIDED 63          

Notes:

OFFICE BUILDING MATRIX PROJECT INFORMATION

FLOOR HEIGHT 
(FT.)

-

OFFICES

14'-6"
14'-6"
14'-6"
14'-6"
14'-6"
14'-6"
14'-6"
28'-6"
14'-6"
14'-6"

FLOOR AREA:
(MAX. ALLOWABLE SF)

419,480 SQUARE FEET
14'-6"
28'-6"
14'-6"

1 / 300 @ GROUND LEVEL 1 BIKE / 10,000 SQFT

GARAGE

17'-6"
10'-0"
10'-0"

25'-0"

PARKING SUMMARY

OFFICES

OFFICES

BICYCLE PARKING SUMMARY

STALLS / SQFT BIKES / SQFT

14'-6"
14'-6"
14'-6"
14'-6"
14'-6"

14'-6"

14'-6"
14'-6"
14'-6"
14'-6"

1 / 500 @ ALL OTHER LEVELS 1 BIKE / 20,000 SQFT

1. Per Chapter 17.09.040:  "Floor area," for all projects except those with one or two dwelling units on a lot, means the total of the gross horizontal areas of all 
floors, including usable basements, below the roof and within the outer surfaces of the main walls of principal or accessory buildings or the center lines of party 
walls separating such buildings or portions thereof, or within lines drawn parallel to and two (2) feet within the roof line of any building or portion thereof 
without walls, but excluding the following:a.Areas used for off‐street parking spaces or loading berths and driveways and maneuvering aisles relating 
thereto;b.Areas which qualify as usable open space under the standards for required usable open space in Chapter 17.126;c.In the case of Nonresidential 
Facilities: arcades, porticoes, and similar open areas which are located at or near street level, which are accessible to the general public, and which are not 
designed or used as sales, display, storage, service, or production areas.

INFORMATION
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APPENDIX
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SITE

APPENDIX - PROJECTED SHADOW STUDY
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APPENDIX - SHADOW STUDIES

MARCH/SEPTEMBER - 9AM MARCH/SEPTEMBER - 12PM MARCH/SEPTEMBER - 3PM
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APPENDIX - SHADOW STUDIES

JUNE - 9AM JUNE - 12PM JUNE - 3PM
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APPENDIX - SHADOW STUDIES

DECEMBER - 9AM DECEMBER - 12PM DECEMBER - 3PM
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DOUBLE STACKER BIKE PARKING
(LONG TERM)

BIKE RACK
(SHORT TERM)
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SITE  SURVEY
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PRELIMINARY STORMWATER CONTROL PLAN
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PRELIMINARY EROSION CONTROL PLAN
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CHECKLIST
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Design Review Conformance Matrix ‐ 1431 Franklin St. 
Commercial Proposal (PLN20124)

Regulation/Standard Requirement Proposed Project Compliance: Y/N Discussion

Chapter 17. 58 CBD‐P Central Business District 
Pedestrian Retail Commercial Zone
Sec. 17.58.060 A. Zone Specific Standards, 
Table 17.58.03
Minimum Lot Dimensions

Lot Width mean 25 ft. approx. 99.6 ft. Y The proposed design complies with this 
Frontage 25 ft. 100.18 ft. Y The proposed design complies with this 

standard.
Lot Area 4,000 sf 20,974 sf Y The proposed design complies with this 

standard.
Minimum/Maximum Setbacks
Minimum Front Setback 0 ft. 0 ft. Y The proposed design complies with this 

standard.
Maximum front and street side for the first 
story (see Additional Regulation #3 at 
https://library.municode.com/ca/oakland/code
s/planning_code?nodeId=TIT17PL_CH17.58CBC
EBUDIZORE_17.58.060PRDEST) [See footnote 
1]. 

5 ft. 0 ft. Y The proposed design complies with this 
standard.

Maximum front and street side for the second 
and third stories or 35 ft., whatever is lower 
(See Additional Regulation #3 at 
https://library.municode.com/ca/oakland/code
s/planning_code?nodeId=TIT17PL_CH17.58CBC
EBUDIZORE_17.58.060PRDEST) [See Footnote 
1]

5 ft. 0 ft. Y The proposed design complies with this 
standard.

Minimum interior side 0 ft. 0 ft. Y The proposed design complies with this 
standard.

Rear 0 ft. 0 ft. Y The proposed design complies with this 
standard.

Design Regulations
Ground floor commercial facade transparency 65% Unknown Unclear Without specific information, staff believes that 

the proposal meets this regulation. 
Minimum height of ground floor Nonresidential 
Facilities

15 ft. 15 ft to mezzanine; 25 ft. 
for the remaining 1st 
floor.

Y The proposed design complies with this 
standard.

Minimum separation between the grade and 
ground floor living space

N/A NA Not applicable

Zoning Regulations (OMC Title 17)
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Commercial Proposal (PLN20124)

Sec. 17.58.060 B. Design Standards Applying to 
All Zones
1. Entrance.  Newly constructed principal buildings 

shall have at least one prominent 
pedestrian entrance facing the principal 
street. Entrances at building corners 
facing the principal street may be used to 
satisfy this requirement. Building 
entrances include doors to one or more 
shops, businesses, lobbies, or living units. 
Entrances shall be made prominent 
through some combination of projecting 
or recessing the door area, change in 
material, an awning above a door, 
additional detailing, stairs leading to the 
door, and/or other features. The entrance 
for Nonresidential Facilities shall be at 
grade.

Y The proposed design complies with this 
standard however, the plans lack dimensions of 
columns, doors and windows on the base of the 
building (and throughout the floor plans of the 
tower). Provide dimensions of the entrance 
overhang and curb cut.
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Design Review Conformance Matrix ‐ 1431 Franklin St. 
Commercial Proposal (PLN20124)

2. Ground Floor Treatment.  All ground‐floor building materials shall 
be durable, of high quality, and display a 
sense of permanence. Such materials 
include, but are not limited to stone, tile, 
brick, metal panel systems, glass, and/or 
other similar materials. Further, the 
ground level of a newly constructed 
building shall be designed to enhance the 
visual experience for pedestrians and 
distinguish it from upper stories. This is 
achieved by designing a building base that 
is distinct from the rest of the building 
through the use of some combination of 
change of material, enhanced detailing, 
lighting fixtures, cornices, awnings, 
canopies, and/or other elements. For 
buildings with nonresidential ground floor 
space, visual interest shall also be 
achieved through modulating the ground 
floor into a regular cadence of storefront 
sized windows and entrances.

Y Some details are still lacking on the floor plans 
and elevations. Provide dimensions on the floor 
plans for columns, lobby size, etc. Provide 
diagrams on the method of construction for the 
proposed materials, details of lighting, changes 
in material, recessing of the entrance, proposed 
sign placement, column/pillar spacing, and 
window arrangement and treatments.

3. Active Space Requirement. For newly‐constructed principal buildings, 
parking spaces, locker areas, mechanical 
rooms, and other non‐active spaces shall 
not be located within thirty (30) feet from 
the front of the ground floor of the 
principal building except for incidental 
entrances to such activities elsewhere in 
the building. Driveways, garage entrances, 
or other access to parking and loading 
facilities may be located on the ground 
floor of this area as regulated by 
Subsection [B4].

Y The proposed design complies with this 
standard.
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4. Parking and Loading Location.  For newly constructed principal buildings, 
access to parking and loading facilities 
through driveways, garage doors, or other 
means shall not be from the principal 
street when alternative access is feasible 
from another location such as a secondary 
frontage or an alley. Open parking areas 
shall not be located between the sidewalk 
and a principal building.

100 Y Parking is not required for properties in this 
zoning district.

5. Massing.  The mass of newly‐constructed principal 
buildings shall be broken up into smaller 
forms to reduce the scale and enhance 
the visual interest of the streetscape. The 
massing requirements contained in this 
note shall be applied on all visible facades 
and achieved through some coordinated 
combination of changes in plane, building 
articulation, varied materials, contrasting 
window patterns and treatments, varying 
roof heights, separating upper‐story floor 
area into two or more towers, contrasting 
colors, a distinct base, middle, and top, or 
other methods.

The proposed building is 
broken into four main 
pieces.

N The box‐like massing and amenity decks do not 
provide a coherent design theme and still 
appear random rather than deliberate. More 
refinement in the massing and visual impact of 
the openings on the tower is needed to give the 
simple box shape of the tower the illusion of a 
reduction in mass as it rises, despite the 
fragmenting of the tower. Staff is concerned 
with the design and its affect on the API.   
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6. Upper Story Windows. An ample placement of windows above 
the ground floor is required at all street‐
fronting facades. To create visual interest, 
the placement and style of windows shall 
contribute to a coherent and appealing 
composition on the facade. Less window 
space is only permitted in exceptional 
cases if it contributes to a specific 
objective of the visual style and aesthetic 
effect of the building. Whenever possible, 
windows should be on all sides of a tower.

The building façade 
proposes a high level of 
glazing above the ground 
floor.

Unclear The proposed design seems to comply with this 
standard, but the method of achieving high 
quality glazing is unclear and of much concern 
to Planning staff. The proposal does not specify 
the window locations on the floor plans or 
dimensions of the windows and decks to be 
used for the building exterior or details on 
window operation or treatments.   

7. Building Terminus.  The top of each newly‐constructed 
principal building shall include an element 
that provides a distinct visual terminus. 
The visual terminus shall be integrated 
into the design concept of the building. 
Examples include, but are not limited to, 
curvilinear or stepped forms that soften 
the truncated tops of buildings, cornices, 
and other architectural forms. These 
rooftop elements shall be sized, shaped, 
and sited to screen all rooftop mechanical 
equipment from view.

N Although landscaping is proposed for the roof 
of the building, the floor plans lack details of  
the roof screening of the mechanical 
equipment such as dimensions and placement 
of screen walls. The building terminus design 
should be refined to decrease the perception of 
mass of the tower and better respond to the 
architectural language/design of the API.

8. Utility Storage.  For newly‐constructed buildings, areas 
housing trash, storage, or other utility 
services shall be located in the garage or 
be otherwise completely concealed from 
view of the public right‐of‐way. Backflow 
prevention devices shall be located in a 
building alcove, landscaped area, or utility 
room within the building, outside of the 
public right‐of‐way, and completely 
screened from view from the public right‐
of‐way unless required otherwise by a 
department of the City.

Y The proposed design complies with this 
standard.
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Height Area 7, no limit
 Table 17.58.04 Height, Density, Bulk, and 
Maximum Density (Sq. Fr. Of Lot Area Required 
Per Unit)
Dwelling unit 90 None Not applicable.
Rooming unit  45 None Not applicable.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 20
Maximum Height of Building Base  120 ft. 62.5 ft. Y The proposed design complies with this 

standard.
Maximum Height, Total No height limit The proposed design complies with this 

standard.
Minimum Height, New principal buildings 45 ft. 424 ft. Y The proposed design complies with this 

standard.
Maximum Lot Coverage
Building base (for each story) 100% of site area 100% Y The proposed design complies with this 

standard.
Average per story lot coverage above the 
building base

85% of site area or 10,000 sf., whichever 
is greater

<85% (approx. 82%) Unclear The proposed design complies with this 
standard. However, the project information 
state 97%. Please clarify.

Tower Regulations
Maximum average area of floor plates No maximum 17,080 sf Y The proposed design complies with this 

standard.
Maximum tower elevation length No maximum 362 Y The proposed design complies with this 

standard.
Maximum diagonal length No maximum Unclear N More information is required.
Minimum distance between towers on the 
same lot

No minimum Only one tower is 
proposed. 

Y Not applicable.

Sec. 17.58.070 C. Usable open space 
standards, Table 17.58.05, Required 
Dimensions of Usable Open Space

This Section contains the usable open 
space standards and requirements for 
residential development in the CBD 
Zones. These requirements shall 
supersede those in Chapter 17.126.

Unclear Not applicable. The proposal is for a 
commercial activity.

Private open space 10 ft. for space on the ground floor, no 
dimensional requirement elsewhere.

Unclear Not applicable.

Public Ground‐Floor Plaza open space 10 ft. Unclear Not applicable.
Rooftop open space 15 ft. Unclear Not applicable.
Courtyard open space 15 ft. Unclear Not applicable.
17.116.080 ‐ Off‐street parking—Commercial 
Activities, A. Minimum Parking for 
Commercial Activities
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Total Required Parking No spaces required. 100 Y Parking is not required for properties in this 
zoning district.

17.116.080 ‐ Off‐street parking—Commercial 
Activities, B.Maximum Parking for Commercial 
Activities
Maximum Number of Parking Spaces Ground floor: One (1) space for each 

three hundred (300) square feet of floor 
area; Above Ground floor: One (1) space 
for each five hundred (500) square feet of 
floor area.

1,822 Y The proposed design complies with this 
standard.

Design Guideline for Corridors and Commercial Areas

Guiding Principles Compliance: Y/N Discussion
1. Build upon patterns of urban development 
that lend a special sense of place.
 ‐Enhance exisƟng neighborhoods that have a 
well‐defined and vibrant urban design context.
 ‐Develop aƩracƟve urban neighborhoods in 
areas where they do not currently exist.

N More information about the ground floor and 
lobby are needed to evaluation this principle. 
Staff is concerned thatthe punched openings on 
the building base may impart a closed‐off or 
walled impact at the pedestrian level. 

2. Provide elements that define the street and 
the place for pedestrians.
 ‐Locate buildings to spaƟally define the street.
 ‐Construct high quality storefronts and ground 
floor residential space.
 ‐Create a connecƟon between the public right 
of way and ground floor activities.
 ‐Reduce the negaƟve visual impact of on‐site 
parking.
 ‐Enhance the pedestrian space by framing the 
sidewalk area with trees, awnings, and other 
features.

Y The storefront entrance and brick columns 
signal the emergence of the street and public 
right of way.
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 3.Allow for a diversity of architectural 
expression to prevent monotony.
 ‐Allow for street fronts with a variety of 
architectural expression that is appropriate in 
its context.
 ‐Respect the design vocabulary of historic and 
established neighborhoods while allowing for a 
variety of architectural styles.

Y The proposed design incorporates a high level 
of glazing and brick masonry which echoes the 
architectural styles in the API

 4.Encourage high quality design and 
construction.
 ‐Add visual interest and disƟncƟon to the 
community.
 ‐Construct buildings with high quality 
materials and detailing that make a lasting 
contribution.
 ‐Develop buildings with pleasing composiƟons 
and forms.

N Staff believes that the composition and form of 
the fenestration at the base may have a 
negative visual impact and not contribute to 
the distinction of the community. 

 6.Create transiƟons in height, massing, and 
scale.
 ‐Achieve a compaƟble transiƟon between 
areas with different scale buildings.

Y The design does transition in terms of height 
and scale.

 7.Use sustainable design techniques.
 ‐Treat on‐site stormwater.
 ‐Use green building techniques.

Y This new proposed design provide information 
on stormwater treatment, green building 
techniques and sustainable design. 

Guidelines Compliance: Y/N Discussion
#1.1.1 Commercial Building Placement ‐ 
Spatially define the street front by locating 
storefronts near the property lines facing the 
corridor and adjacent to one another.

Y The proposed design complies with this 
guideline.

#2.1.1 Integrate open space into the site plan. Y The proposed design complies with this 
guideline.

# 2.1.2 Site common open space to be easily 
accessible  to residents and/or the public.

NA Not applicable.

# 2.1.3 Wherever feasible, orient group open 
space to have solar exposure and toward living 
units or commercial space.

NA Not applicable.
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# 3.1.1 Place parking areas and parking 
podiums behind active space or underground.

Y The proposed design complies with this 
guideline.

# 3.1.2 Limit driveways, garage doors, and curb 
cuts on the corridor.

Y The proposed design complies with this 
guideline.

# 3.3.1 Locate loading docks out of view from 
the corridor.

Y The proposed design complies with this 
guideline.

# 3.3.2 Locate service elements such as utility 
boxes, transformers, conduits, trash enclosures, 
loading docks, and mechanical equipment 
screened and out of view from the corridor.

Y The proposed design complies with this 
guideline.

# 3.3.2 [sic] Size, place, and screen rooftop 
mechanical equipment, elevator penthouses, 
antennas, and other equipment away from the 
public view.

N More information about the roof top space is 
still needed. Roof plan needs a legend. Provide 
dimensions of the space. 

#4.2.1 Provide a high proportion of glazed 
surfaces versus solid wall areas in all 
storefronts.

Y The proposed design complies with this 
guideline.

#4.2.2 Provide the elements of a successful 
storefront.

N Provide information about the ground floor 
glazing materials, transparency percentage, and 
dimensions of openings and columns.

#4.2.3 Consider operable storefront windows 
that open interior spaces to the sunlight and 
views of sidewalk activity.

Unclear More information about the ground floor 
materials is needed. 

#4.2.4 Provide ground floor architectural 
detailing that provides visual interest to 
pedestrians and distinguishes the ground floor 
from upper floors.

Y The proposed design complies with this 
guideline.

#4.2.5 Coordinate horizontal ground floor 
features with other commercial facades to 
create a unified composition at the street wall.

Y The proposed design complies with this 
guideline.

#4.2.6 Do not set back the ground floor of 
commercial facades from upper stories

Y The proposed design complies with this 
guideline.

#4.2.7 Provide floor space dimensions and 
facilities that create an economically viable and 
flexible commercial space.

N The plans provide general not specific 
dimensions for the lobby. More information on 
the columns/pillars, materials of design, 
proposed activity (if any) would be located at 
the ground level. 
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#4.3.1 Integrate garage doors into the building 
design and reduce their prominence on the 
street.

NA Not applicable.

#4.3.2 Establish prominent and frequent 
entrances on facades facing the corridor.

Y The proposed design complies with this 
standard.

#4.4.1 Install consistently spaced street trees, 
extend an existing positive street tree context, 
and install trees appropriate for the zoning 
district.

N No street trees are proposed. 

#4.4.2 Place features that create a transition 
between the sidewalk and the development.

N No features have been proposed to transition 
between the sidewalk and the development.

#5.1.1 Integrate the various components of a 
building to achieve a coherent
composition and style.

N

#5.1.2 Reduce the visual scale of a large 
building frontage.

N More information about the ground floor 
storefront/glazing materials is needed. 

#5.2.1 Relate new buildings to the existing 
architecture in a neighborhood with a strong 
design vocabulary.

N The height of the floor levels of the base relate 
to the horizontal details of the adjacent 
buildings, but mix of punch openings of the 
building base does not complement buildings in 
the API and reduce the conhesiveness of the 
design. 

#5.3.1 Avoid large blank walls on the street 
facade of a building; provide visual interest 
when blank walls are unavoidable.

Y The proposed design complies with this 
guideline.

#5.3.2 Integrate architectural details to provide 
visual interest to the façade of a building.

N A cross‐section detail or diagram of the window 
surrounds or other window treatments, 
ornamental railing, molding, or other 
decorative elements is needed.

#5.4.2 Provide a roofline that integrates with 
the building’s overall design concept.

Y The varied roofline seems to integrate into the 
building's overall design.

#5.4.3 Design parking structure facades as an 
integral part of the project it serves, consistent 
in style and materials with the rest of the 
project.

N More information on the proposed materials 
and detailing are required. 

#5.4.4 Integrate balconies into the design of a 
building.

Y The proposed design complies with this 
guideline.
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#6.1.1 Install durable and attractive materials 
on the ground floor façade of buildings.

Y The proposed design complies with this 
guideline.

#6.1.2 Recess exterior street‐facing windows. Y The design complies wih this standard.

#6.3.1 Exterior materials on the upper levels of 
buildings should create a sense of permanence, 
provide an attractive visual quality, and be 
consistent with the design concept of the 
building. 

Y The design complies wih this standard.

#6.4.1 Implement sustainable development 
methods.

Y The design complies wih this standard.

#9.1.1 Design developments to maximize the 
natural surveillance of the streetscape and 
open space.

Y The design complies wih this standard.

#9.1.2 Establish “territoriality” at a 
development. Territoriality is the principle of 
providing clear delineation between public, 
private, and semi‐private areas, to make it 
easier for pedestrians to understand the 
function of an area and participate in an it’s 
appropriate use.

Y The design complies wih this standard.

#9.3.1 Control access into a development Unclear More information about the ground floor is 
needed. 

#9.4.1 Promote activity at a development. For 
example, create an atmosphere conducive to 
pedestrian travel or developing well‐ designed 
frontages, and a connection between private 
and public space.

N More information about the ground floor is 
needed such as dimensions of doors and 
windows, columns/pillars, and overhang 
projection at the entrance. 

Historic Preservation Element, Policy 3.5, 
Findings: 
1. The design matches or is compatible with, 
but not necessarily identical to, the property’s 
existing or historical design; or 

Unclear See finding #2 below.

Historic Preservation Element of the General Plan
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2. The proposed design comprehensively 
modifies and is at least equal in quality to the 
existing design and is compatible with the 
character of the neighborhood; or

N The comprehensiveness of design is still unclear 
as to quality and compatibility with the API. The 
design proposal requires more specific details 
such as arrangement, bulk, texture, materials, 
and appurtenances, especially in relation to 
other facilities in the vicinity, and within the 
tower. The neighborhood features towers at 
one‐block intervals and include stepped‐back 
overall design patterns which tend to minimize 
the visual impact of the tall buildings and 
reduce their bulk. 

3. The existing design is undistinguished and 
does not warrant retention and the proposed 
design is compatible with the character of the 
neighborhood.

N/A Not applicable.

Conditional Use Permit Criteria
Sec. 17.134.050 Meets the finding: 

Y/N
Discussion

A. That the location, size, design, and operating 
characteristics of the proposed development 
will be compatible with and will not adversely 
affect the livability or appropriate development 
of abutting properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood, with consideration to be given 
to harmony in scale, bulk, coverage, and 
density; to the availability of civic facilities and 
utilities; to harmful effect, if any, upon 
desirable neighborhood character; to the 
generation of traffic and the capacity of 
surrounding streets; and to any other relevant 
impact of the development;

Y The proposed design meets this finding. 

B.That the location, design, and site planning of 
the proposed development will provide a 
convenient and functional living, working, 
shopping, or civic environment, and will be as 
attractive as the nature of the use and its 
location and setting warrant;

Y The proposed design meets this finding. 

Required Findings
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C.That the proposed development will enhance 
the successful operation of the surrounding 
area in its basic community functions, or will 
provide an essential service to the community 
or region;

Y The proposed development may enhance the 
successful operation of the surrounding area. 

D.That the proposal conforms to all applicable 
regular design review criteria set forth in the 
regular design review procedure at Section 
17.136.050;

N See Regular Design Review criteria below.

E.That the proposal conforms in all significant 
respects with the Oakland General Plan and 
with any other applicable guidelines or criteria, 
district plan or development control map which 
has been adopted by the Planning Commission 
or City Council. 

N This matrix gives numerous standards and 
guidelines that have not yet been met.

Sec. 17.58.060. Table 17.58.03, Additional 
Regulation #3d: 
The maximum yard requirements above the 
ground floor may be waived upon the granting 
of a conditional use permit (see Chapter 17.134 
for the CUP procedure). In addition to the 
criteria contained in Section 17.134.050, the 
proposal must also meet each of the  following 
criteria: 
i. It infeasible to both accommodate the use 
proposed for the space and meet the maximum 
yard requirement; 

NA Not applicable.

ii. The proposal will not weaken the street 
definition provided by buildings with reduced 
setbacks; and

NA Not applicable.

iii. The proposal will not interrupt a continuity 
of 2nd and 3rd story facades on the street that 
have minimal front yard setbacks.

NA Not applicable.

Regular Design Review

Sec. 17.136.050 ‐ Regular design review 
criteria, B. For Nonresidential Facilities and 
Signs
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1. That the proposal will help achieve or 
maintain a group of facilities which are well 
related to one another and which, when taken 
together, will result in a well‐composed design, 
with consideration given to site, landscape, 
bulk, height, arrangement, texture, materials, 
colors, and appurtenances; the relation of these 
factors to other facilities in the vicinity; and the 
relation of the proposal to the total setting as 
seen from key points in the surrounding area. 
Only elements of design which have some 
significant relationship to outside appearance 
shall be considered, except as otherwise 
provided in Section 17.136.060;

N The proposed design does not meet this 
finding. The proposal requires refinement of  
materials, colors, and appurtenances in relation 
to the surrounding vicinity. The roof and 
amenity features should complement each 
other in design. The top of the building requires 
shaping or reconsideration to how it 
contributes to the cohesiveness of the 
proposed design, especially when viewed from 
afar such as Lake Merritt or other vantage 
points to the historic district's skyline.

2. That the proposed design will be of a quality 
and character which harmonizes with, and 
serves to protect the value of, private and 
public investments in the area

N The proposed design lacks enough detail to 
discern its compatibility with the character of 
the neighborhood. More information on the 
proposed materials and detailing are required. 

3. That the proposed design conforms in all 
significant respects with the Oakland General 
Plan and with any applicable design review 
guidelines or criteria, district plan, or 
development control map which have been 
adopted by the Planning Commission or City 
Council

N The proposed design lacks enough detail to 
discern its compatibility with the character of 
the neighborhood. 

Sec. 17.58.060. Table 17.58.03, Additional 
Regulation #3c:
In the CBD‐P, CBD‐C, and CBD‐X Zones, these 
maximum yards apply to seventy‐five percent 
(75%) of the street frontage on the principal 
street and fifty percent (50%) on other streets, 
if any. All percentages, however, may be 
reduced to fifty percent (50%) upon the 
granting of Regular design review (see Chapter 
17.136 for the design review procedure). In 
addition to the criteria contained in Section 
17.136.050, the proposal must also meet each 
of the following criteria:
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i. Any additional yard area abutting the 
principal street is designed to accommodate 
publicly accessible plazas, sidewalk cafes, or 
restaurants;

N/A However, the minimum front yard for the CBD‐
P zone is zero feet. No additional yard area has 
been provided in the proposed design. 

ii. The proposal will not impair a generally 
continuous wall of building facades;

Y The proposed design complies with this finding.

iii. The proposal will not weaken the 
concentration and continuity of retail facilities 
at ground‐level, and will not impair the 
retention or creation of an important shopping 
frontage; and

Y The proposed design complies with this finding.

iv. The proposal will not interfere with the 
movement of people along an important 
pedestrian street.

Y The proposed design complies with this finding.

Sec. 17.136.055 B – Special regulations for 
historic properties in the Central Business 
District and the Lake Merritt Station Area 
District Zones, 2. Findings
a. Any proposed new construction is 
compatible with the existing API in terms of 
massing, siting, rhythm, composition, patterns 
of openings, quality of material, and intensity 
of detailing;

N Staff is concerned with the quality and 
durability of the exterior materials.  The design 
lacks specificity of the design, details of 
composition, patterns of openings, and quality 
of materials.  

b. New street frontage has forms that reflect 
the widths and rhythm of the facades on the 
street, and entrances that reflect the patterns 
on the street

N The proposed base of the tower does not 
conform to the API in rhythm, composition, or 
patterns of openings. More details (dimensions 
of the interior, windows, doors, columns, 
entrance overhang, etc.) must be provided on 
the ground floor lobby.

c. The proposal provides high visual interest 
that either reflects the level and quality of 
visual interest of the API contributors or 
otherwise enhances the visual interest of the 
API.

N The proposal does not reflect the level and 
quality of visual interest of the API contributors 
or otherwise enhance the visual interest of the 
API. More details of composition, materials and 
projection are needed 
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d. The proposal is consistent with the visual 
cohesiveness of the API. For the purpose of this 
finding, visual cohesiveness is the architectural 
character, the sum of all visual aspects, 
features, and materials that defines the API. A 
new structure contributes to the visual 
cohesiveness of a district if it relates to the 
design characteristics of a historic district while 
also conveying its own time. New construction 
may do so by drawing upon some basic building 
features, such as the way in which a building is 
located on its site, the manner in which it 
relates to the street, its basic mass, form, 
direction or orientation (horizontal vs. vertical), 
recesses and projections, quality of materials, 
patterns of openings and level of detailing. 
When some combination of these design 
variables are arranged in a new building to 
relate to those seen traditionally in the area, 
but integral to the design and character of the 
proposed new construction, visual 
cohesiveness results

N The proposal fails to clearly relate to the district 
in rhythm, ornamentation, projections, 
materials or colors, and level of detailing. The 
windows, recesses, and spaces adjacent to the 
amenity levels, materials, and ornamentation 
are not clear as to dimension/measurements, 
composition, or purpose of form on the floor 
plan or elevations.

e. Where height is a character‐defining element 
of the API there are height transitions to any 
neighboring contributing historic buildings. 
"Character‐defining elements" are those 
features of design, materials, workmanship, 
setting, location, and association that identify a 
property as representative of its period and 
contribute to its visual distinction or historical 
significance. APIs with a character‐defining 
height and their character‐defining height level 
are designated on the zoning maps; and

NA Not applicable.

g. For construction of new principal buildings:
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i.The project will not cause the API to lose its 
status as an API;

N The proposal is not clear on how it tries to 
relate to the API district or how it will result in a 
building with visual quality, craftsmanship, high 
quality and durable materials that are at least 
equal to that of the API contributors. Plans 
should clearly list and depict (i.e. use diagrams, 
sections) how the brick and other materials will 
be connected and applied. 

ii.The proposal will result in a building or 
addition with exterior visual quality, 
craftsmanship, detailing, and high quality and 
durable materials that is at least equal to that 
of the API contributors; and

N The proposal is not clear on how it tries to 
relate to the API district or how it will result in a 
building with visual quality, craftsmanship, high 
quality and durable materials that are at least 
equal to that of the API contributors.  Plans 
should clearly list and depict (i.e. use diagrams, 
sections) how the brick and other materials will 
be connected and applied. 

iii.The proposal contains elements that relate to 
the character‐defining height of the API, if any, 
through the use of a combination of upper 
story setbacks, window patterns, change of 
materials, prominent cornice lines, or other 
techniques. APIs with a character‐defining 
height and their character‐defining height level 
are designated on the zoning maps.

N The proposal is not clear on how it tries to 
relate to the API district or how it will result in a 
building with visual quality, craftsmanship, high 
quality and durable materials that are at least 
equal to that of the API contributors.   Plans 
should clearly list and depict (i.e. use diagrams, 
sections) how the brick and other materials will 
be connected and applied. 
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Footnote 1: Additional Regulation 3:
a. The requirements only apply to the construction of new 
principal buildings and to no more than two property 
lines. One of these property lines shall abut the principal 
street.
b. (not applicable)
c. In the CBD‐P,...[Zone,] these maximum yards apply to 
seventy‐five percent (75%) of the street frontage on the 
principal street and fifty percent (50%) on other streets, if 
any. All percentages, however, may be reduced to fifty 
percent (50%) upon the granting of Regular design review 
(see Chapter 17.136 for the design review procedure). In 
addition to criteria contained in Section 17.136.050, the 
proposal must also meet [criteria i. through iv (see 
https://library.municode.com/ca/oakland/codes/planning
_code?nodeId=TIT17PL_CH17.58CBCEBUDIZORE_17.58.06
0PRDEST) 
d. The maximum yard requirements above the ground 
floor may be waived upon the granting of a conditional 
use permit (see Chapter 17.134 for the CUP procedure). In 
addition to the criteria contained in Section 17.134.050, 
the proposal must also meet [additional criteria (see 
https://library.municode.com/ca/oakland/codes/planning
_code?nodeId=TIT17PL_CH17.58CBCEBUDIZORE_17.58.06
0PRDEST).
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